

Regulation (EU) No 540/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 on the sound level of motor vehicles and of replacement silencing systems, and amending Directive 2007/46/EC and repealing Directive 70/157/EEC (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 2 **U.K.**

Scope

This Regulation shall apply to vehicles of categories M₁, M₂, M₃, N₁, N₂ and N₃, as defined in Annex II to Directive 2007/46/EC, and to replacement silencing systems and components thereof type-approved as separate technical units designed and constructed for vehicles of categories M₁ and N₁.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 540/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 75\(3\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 75\(10\)](#)
- Annex 7 s. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(7\)](#)
- Annex 8 s. 3.5 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(8\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(5\)](#)
- Annex 9 Appendix 3 image substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(9\)\(n\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 9 Appendix 1 point 1.5 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(9\)\(k\)](#)
- Annex 9 Appendix 2 Addendum word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(9\)\(l\)](#)
- Annex 9 Appendix 3 image words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(9\)\(n\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 9 Appendix 2 notes words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(9\)\(m\)](#)
- Annex 6 s. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(6\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 2 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(2\)\(j\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 2 Addendum word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(2\)\(l\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(2\)\(j\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 1 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(2\)\(i\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 1 point 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(2\)\(i\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 2 notes words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(2\)\(k\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 2 notes words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 76\(2\)\(k\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 75\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 75\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(21) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 75\(4\)\(d\)](#)